slightly higher impact than the 100% biomass scenario, however, show reduction compared to the 1668

baseline. When compared to the baseline, the 100% natural gas scenario shows reductions in all 1669

162

impact categories except MR, which increases by 5%. In contrast, the 100% biomass scenario shows 1670

reductions in only 7 of the 13 impact categories when compared to the baseline.  1671

The 100% biomass scenario shows notable reductions especially in ER (41%), CC (36%), E-Tox 1672

(20%), MR (17%), and IR (4%), while E-FR, OD, and WU remain the same as the baseline (Table 49). 1673

However, it also presents significant increases, including a 66% rise in LU, 37% in POF, and 24% in 1674

HTox-nc.  1675

The 100% natural gas scenario results in a 7% reduction in CC, a 6% reduction in ER, and the same 1676

WU impact as the baseline. The largest reductions are seen in E-Tox (20%) and HTox-nc (13%).  1677

Overall, fuel choice involves clear trade-offs. The 100% biomass scenario delivers larger reductions 1678

in key categories such as ER and CC, but at the cost of substantial increases in land use, POF, and 1679

HTox-nc. The 100% natural gas scenario achieves moderate reductions across most categories and 1680

avoids those large increases, though MR rises by 5%.   1681

Table 49. Percentage of the impact in all categories for each scenario compared with the baseline for fuel 1682

consumption 1683

  Abbreviation  100% natural

gas

100% biomass

Acidification  AP  94% (-6%)  108% (+8%)

Climate change - total  CC- total  93% (-7%)  64% (-36%)

Ecotoxicity, freshwater  ETox  80% (-20%)  80% (-20%)

Particulate matter  PM  97% (-3%)  110% (+10%)

Eutrophication, marine  E-Ma  99% (-1%)  111% (+11%)

Eutrophication, freshwater  E-Fr  100% (0%)  100% (0%)

Eutrophication, terrestrial  E-Te  98% (-2%)  113% (+13%)

Human toxicity, cancer  HTox-c  94% (-6%)  103% (+3%)

Human toxicity, non-cancer  HTox-nc  87% (-13%)  124% (+24%)

Ionising radiation  IR  100% (0%)  96% (-4%)

Land use  LU  100% (0%)  166% (+66%)

Ozone Depletion  OD  100% (0%)  100% (0%)

Photochemical ozone formation  POF  95% (-5%)  137% (+37%)

163

  Abbreviation  100% natural

gas

100% biomass

Resource depletion, fossil  ER  94% (-6%)  59% (-41%)

Resource depletion, minerals & metals  MR  105% (+5%)  83% (-17%)

Water use  WU  100% (0%)  100% (0%)

Source: Own elaboration 1684

In practice, the use of 100% renewable (natural gas or biomass) presents reduction when compared 1685

to the baseline, which includes the burning of oil in its scenario.  1686

6.2.2.3. Water consumption  1687

The water consumption analysis evaluated three distinct scenarios to assess the potential impact of 1688

reducing water use in guest rooms, specifically from showers, taps, and toilets. Table 50 details the 1689

water usage associated with each scenario. Variations in water consumption were modelled using 1690

baseline values from the PEFCR study, alongside alternative figures sourced from the literature and 1691